
##########South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary
May 2021

Slot Machines

Table Games

Handle Comparison

Number of Units Reporting 
Revenue Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %Denomination

25 Dollars 6 $597,025.00 $46,275.00 92.25%

5 Dollars 63 $5,885,759.00 $432,417.21 92.65%

1 Dollar 213 $10,662,218.14 $776,700.68 92.72%

50 Cents 5 $264,662.50 $24,123.50 90.89%

25 Cents  138 $4,822,145.71 $434,061.98 91.00%

10 Cents 2 $168,191.80 $8,218.53 95.11%

City Slot 50 $3,636,545.36 $549,324.12 84.89%

5 Cents 39 $1,567,777.54 $80,245.62 94.88%

1 Cents 2026 $92,718,626.59 $8,809,237.67 90.50%

2542 $120,322,951.64 $11,160,604.31 90.72%Totals

Units Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %Games

Black Jack 38 $3,403,555.00 $659,166.00  80.63%
House Banked Poker 28 $2,490,337.50 $623,325.13  74.97%
Player Banked Poker 13 $1,794,227.50 $179,422.75 N/A
Craps 4 $502,002.00 $76,701.00  84.72%
Roulette 9 $423,293.50 $95,655.00  77.40%
Totals 78.67%$1,634,269.88$8,613,415.5092

$12,794,874.19

Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:

9%

Tax Due

Tax Calculation

40% Allocated to Tourism

10% Allocated to Lawrence County 

50% Commission Fund

$121,266.60

$970,132.84

$388,053.14

$97,013.28

$485,066.42

Tax Distribution

Total Statistical Win:

Less: Non Cashable Promo Play

Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins

Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction 

Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)

Plus: Expired Vouchers

Amended Returns

($1,410,646.35)

$1,269,581.72

$0.00

($541,280.60)

$14,131.53

$0.00

$12,126,660.49

$1,091,399.44

Total 9% Tax Collected

1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1 

8% to Be Distributed per 42-7B-48

$1,091,399.44

41.91%

138.26%

Slot Machines

Table Games

Total Handle

Current
% Change from Same 

Month, Last Year

$120,322,951.64

$8,613,415.50

$128,936,367.14 45.85% $587,684,510.17

Calender YTD

$550,705,956.41

$36,978,553.76

CYTD % Change From 
Previous Year

91.29%

76.46%

75.54%

Due to COVID-19 pandemic, the City of Deadwood closed Casinos from March 25, 2020 through May 7, 2020




