South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary

May 2021

Slot Machines

Denomination	Number of Units Reporting Revenue	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
25 Dollars	6	\$597,025.00	\$46,275.00	92.25%
5 Dollars	63	\$5,885,759.00	\$432,417.21	92.65%
1 Dollar	213	\$10,662,218.14	\$776,700.68	92.72%
50 Cents	5	\$264,662.50	\$24,123.50	90.89%
25 Cents	138	\$4,822,145.71	\$434,061.98	91.00%
10 Cents	2	\$168,191.80	\$8,218.53	95.11%
City Slot	50	\$3,636,545.36	\$549,324.12	84.89%
5 Cents	39	\$1,567,777.54	\$80,245.62	94.88%
1 Cents	2026	\$92,718,626.59	\$8,809,237.67	90.50%
Totals	2542	\$120,322,951.64	\$11,160,604.31	90.72%

Table Games

Games	Units	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
Black Jack	38	\$3,403,555.00	\$659,166.00	80.63%
House Banked Poker	28	\$2,490,337.50	\$623,325.13	74.97%
Player Banked Poker	13	\$1,794,227.50	\$179,422.75	N/A
Craps	4	\$502,002.00	\$76,701.00	84.72%
Roulette	9	\$423,293.50	\$95,655.00	77.40%
Totals	92	\$8,613,415.50	\$1,634,269.88	78.67%

Handle Comparison

	Current	% Change from Same Month, Last Year	Calender YTD	CYTD % Change From Previous Year
Slot Machines	\$120,322,951.64	41.91%	\$550,705,956.41	75.54%
Table Games	\$8,613,415.50	138.26%	\$36,978,553.76	91.29%
Total Handle	\$128,936,367.14	45.85%	\$587,684,510.17	76.46%

Tax Calculation

Tax Distribution

Total Statistical Win:	\$12,794,874.19	Total 9% Tax Collected	\$1,091,399.44
Less: Non Cashable Promo Play	(\$1,410,646.35)	1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1	\$121,266.60
Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins	\$1,269,581.72	8% to Be Distributed per 42-7B-48	\$970,132.84
Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction	\$0.00	40% Allocated to Tourism	\$388,053.14
Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)	(\$541,280.60)	10% Allocated to Lawrence County	\$97,013.28
Plus: Expired Vouchers	\$14,131.53	50% Commission Fund	\$485,066.42
Amended Returns	\$0.00		
Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:	\$12,126,660.49 9%		
Tax Due	\$1,091,399.44		